

Craig C. Coburn [0688]  
Kallie A. Smith [12386]  
RICHARDS BRANDT MILLER NELSON  
299 South Main Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
T: (801) 531-2000  
Email: [craig-coburn@rbmn.com](mailto:craig-coburn@rbmn.com)  
[kallie-smith@rbmn.com](mailto:kallie-smith@rbmn.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Utah Stream Access Coalition*

---

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR WASATCH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

---

UTAH STREAM ACCESS COALITION,  
a Utah non-profit corporation,

plaintiff,

vs.

ATC REALTY SIXTEEN, INC., a  
California corporation; *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF:**

**UTAH STREAM ACCESS COALITION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Civil No. 100500558

Hon. Derek Pullan

---

Plaintiff Utah Stream Access Coalition, by and through its counsel of record and pursuant to Rules 7 and 56, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, submits this Memorandum in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction ..... vii

Stipulated Statement of Undisputed Material Facts ..... viii

Supplemental Statement of Undisputed Material Facts ..... xvi

**ARGUMENT** 1

**H.B. 141 VIOLATES THE UTAH CONSTITUTION AND THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE**

I. THE DISPUTE: *CONATSER v. JOHNSON* AND H.B. 141. 1

II. H.B 141 VIOLATES THE PUBLIC’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO USE UTAH’S NATURAL WATERS FOR ALL RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES THAT USE THE WATER AND TO TOUCH THE PRIVATELY-OWNED BEDS OF SUCH WATERS IN WAYS INCIDENTAL TO THOSE USES. 2

A. Utah’s Natural Waters Have Always Been Owned by the Public and the Public, If It Can Obtain Lawful Access to these Public Waters, Has Always Had a Constitutional Right to Use Public Waters for any Recreational Activity that Uses the Water and to Touch the Privately-Owned Beds of such Waters in Ways Incidental to Such Uses. 3

B. H.B. 141 Violates the Constitutional Right of Coalition Members and the Public to Use Their Public Waters for Recreational Activities and to Touch the Privately-Owned Beds of those Waters in Ways Incidental to those Recreational Activities. 12

III. H.B. 141 VIOLATES ARTICLE XX, SECT. 1 OF THE UTAH CONSTITUTION. 15

A. The Scope of Article XX, Section 1. 15

B. The Conatser Easement is an Interest in Land Protected Under Art XX, § 1. 16

C. H.B. 141’s Abrogation of the Conatser Easement Violates Art. XX, § 1. 17

IV. H.B. 141 VIOLATES ARTICLE V OF THE UTAH CONSTITUTION. 18

V. H.B. 141 VIOLATES THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE. 20

CONCLUSION 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

|   |                         |
|---|-------------------------|
| Constitution of Utah, article I, section 22 .....   | 16, 19                  |
| Constitution of Utah, article I, section 23 .....   | 18                      |
| Constitution of Utah, article I, section 25 .....   | 12                      |
| Constitution of Utah, article V, section 1 .....    | 18, 19, 20              |
| Constitution of Utah, article XVII, section 1 ..... | 7, 11, 12,13,<br>14, 15 |
| Constitution of Utah, article XX, section 1 .....   | 15, 16, 17              |

**Statutes**

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| 1903 Utah Laws ch. 100 .....   | 6            |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. 38.05.965(13) (2004) .....                                   | 23           |
| Terr. Utah Laws 1852, p.38 sec. 39, “An Act in Relation to the Judiciary ..... | 5            |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1 (Supp. 2007) .....                                     | 1, 2         |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1(1) (2010) .....  | 6            |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1(2) (2010) .....  | 1, 2, 13, 14 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1(3) (2010) .....  | 1, 2         |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1(4) (2010) .....  | 2, 13        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-101 (2010) .....  | 2, 13        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102(3) (2010) .....                                     | 14           |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102(4) (2010) .....                                     | 13           |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102(5) (2010) .....                                     | 14           |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-103(1) (2010) .....                                     | 20           |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-103(2) (2010) .....         | 20        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-103(3) (2010) .....         | 20        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-108(8)(a) (2010) .....      | 13, 20    |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-108(8)(a)(iii) (2010) ..... | 13        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-201(3) (2010) .....         | 1, 13, 14 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-202 (2010) .....            | 1, 13, 20 |

### Cases

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Portage Irrigation</i> , 72 P.2d 648 (Utah 1937).   | 1, 7, 8, 16, 23, 30 |
| <i>Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158, 167-68 (Ct. App. Arizona 1991). | 21                  |
| <i>Coleman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622, 625-34 (Utah 1990).                                       | 16, 23              |
| <i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , 2008 UT 48, 194 P.3d 897.  | 1, 11,12, 16        |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 18 P.3d 722, 738 (Ct. App. Arizona 2001).                                | 22                  |
| <i>Deseret Live Stock Co. v. Hooppiania</i> , 66 Utah 25, 239 P. 479, 482-483 (1925).                           | 5                   |
| <i>Deseret Live Stock Co. v. Sharp</i> , 259 P.2d 607 (1953).   | 9, 10               |
| <i>Fairfield Irr. Co. v. Carson</i> , 122 Utah 225, 247 P.2d 1004, 1007 (1952).                                 | 9                   |
| <i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich. 667, 677, 703 N.W.2d 58, 63 (2005).   | 4                   |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).   | 21                  |
| <i>In re Young</i> , 1999 UT 6, ¶ 14, 976 P.2d 581, 586-587.  | 3, 19               |
| <i>J.J.N.P. Co. v. Utah</i> , 655 P.2d 1133 (Utah 1982).  | 1, 2, 10, 11        |
| <i>Jones v. Utah Board of Pardons &amp; Parole</i> , 2004 UT 53, ¶ 10, 94 P.3d 283, 285.                        | 2                   |
| <i>Kootenai Environmental Alliance, Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 671 P.2d 1085 (Idaho 1983).        | 22, 23              |
| <i>Little Cottonwood Water Co. v. Kimball, et al.</i> , 289 P. 116, 117 (Utah 1930).                            | 19                  |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Martin v. Wadell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367, 418 (1842).  | 20      |
| <i>McNaughton v. Eaton</i> , 121 Utah 394, 242 P.2d 570, 573 (1952).                                      | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>Munroe v. Ivie</i> , 2 Utah 535 (1877-1880 term).  | 5       |
| <i>National Parks and Conservation Ass'n v. Board of State Lands</i> , 869 P.2d 909, 918 (Utah 1993).     | 15, 23  |
| <i>Oldroyd v. McCrea</i> , 65 Utah 142, 235 P. 580, 584 (1925).   | 6       |
| <i>Provo River Water Users Ass'n. v. Morgan</i> , 857 P.2d 927, 933 fn.8 (1993).                          | 11      |
| <i>Riordan v. Westwood</i> , 203 P.2d 922, 927 (Utah 1949).   | 8       |
| <i>Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Water &amp; Elec. Power Co.</i> , 24 Utah 249, 67 P. 672, 677 (1902). | 6       |
| <i>Salt Lake City v. Silver Fork Pipeline Co.</i> , 2000 UT 3, ¶ 31, 5 P.3d 1206, 1216.                   | 11      |
| <i>State v. Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission</i> , 229 P.3d 242 (Ct. App. Arizona 2010).  | 22      |
| <i>State v. Rolio</i> , 71 Utah 91, 262 P. 987 (Utah 1927).   | 17      |
| <i>Tanner v. Bacon</i> , 136 P.2d 957, 966 (Utah 1943).   | 25      |
| <i>Trade Commission v. Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 21 Utah 2d. 431, 446 P.2d 958, 961-62 (Utah 1968). | 2       |
| <i>U.S. v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64, 51 S.Ct. 438 (1937).   | 17      |
| <i>Utah School Boards Ass'n. v. Utah State Board of Education</i> , 2001 UT 2, ¶ 9, 17 P.3d 1125, 1128    | 19      |

### Other

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Hunter, Milton R., <i>Brigham Young the Colonizer</i> (Mead, Elwood, <i>Irrigation Institutions</i> , p. 221).    | 4       |
| Hutchins, Wells A., <i>The Utah Law of Water Rights</i> , p. 10 (1965).   | 4, 5, 6 |
| Justinian, <i>Institutes</i> (Sanders ed. 1917) Lib. II, ch. 1, § 1, at 90.                                       | 4       |
| Swenson, Robert W., <i>A Primer of Utah Water Law: Part I</i> , 5 J. Energy L. & Policy 165, 166-167 (1983-1984). | 4       |
